

No. 23-2969

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as California Attorney General,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF  
The Honorable Beth Labson Freeman

---

**APPELLEE NETCHOICE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Ambika Kumar  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 757-8030  
ambikakumar@dwt.com

Adam S. Sieff  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, 24th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 633-6800  
adamsieff@dwt.com

David M. Gossett  
Meenakshi Krishnan  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
davidgossett@dwt.com  
meenakshikrishnan@dwt.com

Robert Corn-Revere  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473 Ext. 209  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NetChoice, LLC*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Factual and statutory background .....	4
1.    The internet provides a vibrant forum for speech.....	4
2.    Preexisting laws protected (and still protect) California children’s privacy. ....	6
3.    AB 2273 censors the internet under the guise of protecting privacy. ....	9
B.    NetChoice challenges the constitutionality of AB 2273 .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The District Court Correctly Held That AB 2273 Violates The First Amendment.....	18
A.    AB 2273 is a direct regulation of speech masquerading as a privacy law. ....	18
1.    The DPIA and content policy requirements are prior restraints. ....	19

2.	AB 2273 burdens access to protected speech for minors and adults. ....	22
3.	The Act is unconstitutionally overbroad.....	24
4.	AB 2273 burdens online speech through impermissibly vague and subjective terms. ....	27
5.	AB 2273 compels speech.....	31
6.	The State cannot avoid First Amendment scrutiny by claiming AB 2273 regulates only “conduct” or “data.” .....	33
B.	The Act fails First Amendment scrutiny.....	36
1.	The Act is subject to, and fails, strict scrutiny.....	36
a.	The Act is a content-based restriction of noncommercial speech subject to strict scrutiny.....	37
i.	Non-commercial speech.....	37
ii.	Content-based regulation.....	39
b.	The Act fails strict scrutiny. ....	41
2.	The Act fails intermediate scrutiny.....	42
a.	The State’s interest is directly related to the suppression of expression. ....	43
b.	The State fails to show that AB 2273 will advance its interests in a “direct and material” way.....	44
c.	AB 2273 is not narrowly tailored. ....	46
i.	More-tailored privacy laws .....	46
ii.	Scope of the law (§ .30(b)(4)). ....	47
iii.	DPIA requirements (§ .31(a)(1)-(4)).....	48
iv.	Age verification (§ .31(a)(5)). ....	48

v.	Age-appropriate content (§ .31(a)(6)).	51
vi.	Age-appropriate policy language (§.31(a)(7)).	51
vii.	Content policy enforcement (§.31(a)(9)).	52
viii.	Content restrictions (§ .31(b)(1)-(4), (7)).	53
II.	The Court May Affirm On The Alternative Grounds Raised Below.	54
A.	AB 2273 violates the Commerce Clause.	54
B.	COPPA preempts AB 2273.	57
C.	Section 230 preempts AB 2273’s third-party speech restrictions.	58
III.	The Whole Law Must Be Enjoined.	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	63
	FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	60, 61
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D. Mass. 2019).....	58
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023) .....	47, 56
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists &amp; Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25, 39, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	15, 24
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013).....	59
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	59

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19, 20
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	58
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	40
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	2, 18, 34, 36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	22
<i>Bd. of Trustee of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	42
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	38
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 175946 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2024) .....	32, 33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	40
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	55
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	39
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	15, 23, 25
<i>Cal. Redev. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011) .....	61

<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Cnty.-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21, 39
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	46, 47
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	55
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	19, 37
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 38
<i>Dyoff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	58
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	56
<i>Engdahl v. City of Kenosha</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Wis. 1970) .....	14, 21
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n. v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	51
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	17, 41



<i>Fowler Packing Co. v. Lanier</i> , 2023 WL 3687374 (E.D. Cal. 2023).....	61
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023).....	50, 59
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	59, 60, 61
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	28
<i>Green v. Miss U.S. of Am., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>H.K. through Farwell v. Google LLC</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 702 (C.D. Ill. 2022) .....	57
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	37
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	55
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27, 33, 37, 38
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 875 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	61

<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	35
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	14, 20, 31
<i>Jones v. Google LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	57, 58
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	16
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	17, 43, 45, 51
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	43
<i>McCoy v. Alphabet, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 405816 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2021).....	8, 46, 47
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	41
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	39
<i>Midwest Video Corp. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	33, 43, 46

<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	56
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	34
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	19
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19, 32
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2024 WL 104336 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 9, 2024) .....	22, 23
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Tiny Lab Prods.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2020).....	57
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	4, 24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	55
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	39
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	33

<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	55, 56, 57
<i>Se. Promos., Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	19
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swope v. Lubbers</i> , 560 F. Supp. 1328 (W.D. Mich. 1983).....	21
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Truesdell v. Friedlander</i> , 80 F.4th 762 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	56
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	42, 44, 48
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , No. 23-108 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 912 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 473 (2010).....	24

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	27
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	47
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	22
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	38
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Where Do We Go Berkeley v. Cal. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 32 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	32
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8948286 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2023) .....	59
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	43

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution	
Commerce Clause, art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

California Constitution	
Art. I, § 1 .....	8
Art. I, § 2(a) .....	13
Art. I, § 7(a) .....	13

**Statutes**

Children's Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 6501 .....	<i>passim</i>

§ 6501(1).....	8
§ 6502 .....	8
§ 6502(a)(1) .....	57
§ 6502(d).....	8

Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act,

47 U.S.C. § 230

§ 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(a)(1) .....	4
§ 230(a)(4) .....	4
§ 230(c).....	58
§ 230(c)(1) .....	58
§ 230(c)(2) .....	58

California Business & Professions Code

§§ 22575-22579 .....	7
§§ 22580-22582 .....	7
§§ 22584-22585 .....	8

California Civil Code

§ 1798.99.29.....	21, 57
§ 1798.99.30(a).....	40
§ 1798.99.30(a)(4) .....	24
§ 1798.99.30(b)(1) .....	9
§ 1798.99.30(b)(4) .....	30, 31, 46, 47
§ 1798.99.30(b)(5) .....	10
§ 1798.99.31.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(a).....	9
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i)-(vii).....	10
§ 1798.99.31(a)(2) .....	10, 20, 48
§ 1798.99.31(a)(3) .....	20, 48
§ 1798.99.31(a)(4) .....	10, 20, 48
§ 1798.99.31(a)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(a)(6) .....	15, 37, 51
§ 1798.99.31(a)(7) .....	51
§ 1798.99.31(a)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(a)(10) .....	60
§ 1798.99.31(b).....	9
§ 1798.99.31(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(b)(2).....	11, 41

§ 1798.99.31(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(b)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(b)(8) .....	41
§ 1798.99.32.....	29, 60
§ 1798.99.33.....	12
§ 1798.99.35.....	60
§ 1798.99.35(a).....	12
§ 1798.99.35(c).....	60
§ 1798.99.40.....	10
§§ 1798.100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 6
§ 1798.100(a)(2) .....	6
§ 1798.100(b).....	6
§ 1798.120(b).....	6
§ 1798.120(c) .....	7
§ 1798.120(d).....	7
§ 1798.140(d).....	9, 10, 40
§ 1798.140(l).....	11, 30
§ 1798.140(v).....	7
§ 1798.145(a)(7) .....	57
§§ 3273.65 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
California Education Code §§ 48900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 312.3(a)-(d).....	8
144 Cong. Rec. S11657 (Oct. 7, 1998).....	8
Press Release, Attorney General Bonta, Assemblymember Wicks, Senator Skinner Introduce Legislation to Protect Youth Online (Jan. 29, 2024), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-assemblymember-wicks-senator-skinner-introduce">https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-assemblymember-wicks-senator-skinner-introduce</a> .....	37
